

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MILWAUKEE DIVISION**

**ERIC O'KEEFE and
WISCONSIN CLUB FOR GROWTH,
INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANCIS SCHMITZ, in his official and
personal capacities,
JOHN CHISHOLM, in his official and
personal capacities,
BRUCE LANDGRAF, in his official and
personal capacities,
DAVID ROBLES, in his official and personal
capacities,
DEAN NICKEL, in his official and personal
capacities, and
GREGORY PETERSON, in his official
capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 14-cv-00139

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition
To Defendants Chisholm, Landgraf, and Robles' Motion for Stay Pending Appeal
And in Support of Cross-Motion To Certify Appeals as Frivolous**

EDWARD H. WILLIAMS
BAKERHOSTETLER
191 North Wacker Drive,
Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 416-6229
ehwilliams@bakerlaw.com

DAVID B. RIVKIN
GREGORY L. BAKER
LEE A. CASEY
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
RICHARD B. RAILE
BAKERHOSTETLER
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Milwaukee Defendants Are Not Entitled to a Stay of Proceedings on Plaintiffs’ Official-Capacity Claims..... 1

 A. Interlocutory Appeal of the Court’s Denial of Personal-Capacity Immunities Does Not Divest the Court of Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Official-Capacity Claims 1

 B. The Milwaukee Defendants’ Purported Appeal of Denial of Sovereign Immunity Is Frivolous and Should Be So Certified 6

II. The Court Should Also Certify as Frivolous the Milwaukee Defendants’ Appeal Regarding Plaintiffs’ Personal-Capacity Claims 10

 A. The Milwaukee Defendants’ Qualified-Immunity Appeal Is Frivolous 10

 B. The Milwaukee Defendants’ Absolute-Immunity Appeal Is Frivolous 11

III. A Discretionary Stay Is Not Warranted Because a Ruling on the Plaintiffs’ Preliminary-Injunction Motion Will Moot the Milwaukee Defendants’ Request for Interlocutory Certification and Discretionary Stay..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apostol v. Gallion, 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989)5–7

Brunken v. Lance, 807 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)3

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509 U.S. 259 (1993)11

Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991)11

Cervantes v. Jones, 188 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 1999)11

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)4, 7–8

Feldman v. Bahn, 12 F.3d 730(7th Cir. 1993)2

FreeEats.com, Inc. v. Indiana, 502 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007).....12

Goshtasby v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois,
123 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 1997)6–7

Geis v. Board of Education of Parsippany-Troy Hills, Morris Co.,
774 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1985).....3

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co., 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....6

Hadi v. Horn, 830 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1987)3

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)10

Harris v. Board of Education of the City of Atlanta,
105 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 1997)3

Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)12

Jacobs v. West Feliciana Sheriff’s Dept. 228 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000)2

Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....4

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....3

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)11

Mattek v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.,
766 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....8

<i>May v. Sheahan</i> , 226 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>McDonough Assocs., Inc. v. Grunloh</i> , 722 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	4–5, 10–11
<i>Omdahl v. Lindholm</i> , 170 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Roberts v. City of Shreveport</i> , 397 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Ruffino v. Sheehan</i> , 218 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 4, 5
<i>Scott v. Lacy</i> , 811 F.2d 1153 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Trombetta v. Board of Education, Proviso Township High School District</i> 209, 02 C 5895, 2004 WL 868265 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 2004)	5
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Service Communications of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	8
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Williams v. Wisconsin</i> , 336 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls, Texas</i> , 500 F.3d 40 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 8
